
GM/Co-ordination acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No JP-EN-
Boards-2025-01 Closing Date/Time 17/03/2025 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids
upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received
shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work
Manufacturing/Supply and Fixing of Curve Boards, Major Bridge Boards, Protective
Screens for FOB/ROB, and Height Gauges for RUB/MJB in the KGBS-MD Section
under CGM/DFCCIL Jaipur Unit.

Bidding type Normal Tender
Tender Type Open Bidding System Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date
Time 17/03/2025 15:00 Date Time Of Uploading

Tender 13/02/2025 18:11
Pre-Bid Conference
Required No Pre-Bid Conference Date

Time Not Applicable
Advertised Value 15882968.73 Tendering Section ENGG1
Bidding Style Single Rate for Tender Bidding Unit Above/Below/Par
Earnest Money (Rs.) 229400.00 Validity of Offer ( Days) 60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.) 5900.00 Period of Completion 6 Months
Contract Type Works - General Contract Category Expenditure
Bidding Start Date 03/03/2025
Are JV allowed to bid No Number of JV Member

Allowed 0
Are Consortium allowed
to bid No Number of Consortium

Member Allowed 0
Ranking Order For Bids Lowest to Highest Expenditure Type Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No. Item
Code

Item Qty Qty Unit Unit Rate Basic Value Escl.(%) Amount Bidding
Unit

Schedule () A-DSR 2021 7159418.12

1

1 791.61 cum 286.85 227074.38 (-) 22.59 175778.28
Description:- CPWD/2.8/CPWD/ 2.8.1 Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic
excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm
on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out
the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m./All kinds
of soil

2

2 42.29 cum 7783.65 329142.62 (-) 22.59 254789.30
Description:- CPWD/4.1/CPWD/ 4.1.2 Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified
grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :/1:112:3 (1 Cement:
112 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal
size derived from natural sources)

3
3 61.08 cum 6833.40 417384.07 (-) 22.59 323097.01
Description:- CPWD/ 4.1.5 1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from naturalsources : 6
graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources.

4

4 348.86 cum 8825.35 3078767.47 (-) 22.59 2383273.90
Description:- CPWD/5.33/CPWD/ 5.33.1/CPWD/ 5.33.1.2 "Providing and laying in position ready
mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse
aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland
/Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard
setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including
pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of
centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge; for the
following grades of concrete. Note: Extra cement up to 10% of the minimum specified cement content
in design mix shall be payable separately. In case the cement content in design mix is more than
1.10 times of the specified minimum cement content, the contractor shall have discretion to either re-
design the mix or bear the cost of extra cement."/all works upto plinth level/Concrete of M30 grade
with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum

5
5 902.96 Sqm 307.95 278064.99 (-) 22.59 215250.11

Page 1 of 4 Run Date/Time: 13/02/2025 18:11:56

WDFC FIELD UNIT-JAIPUR-CIVIL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: JP-EN-Boards-2025-01 Closing Date/Time: 17/03/2025 15:00



5 Description:- CPWD/ 5.9/CPWD/ 5.9.1 "Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc.
and removal of form work."/"Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete "

6
6 21908.09 Kg 89.65 1964060.63 (-) 22.59 1520379.33
Description:- CPWD/ 5.22/CPWD/ 5.22.6 Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening,
cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level./Thermo-Mechanically
Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.

7

7 12648.89 Kg 142.30 1799936.48 (-) 22.59 1393330.83
Description:- CPWD/ 10.25/CPWD/ 10.25.2 Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work,
including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer
using structural steel etc. as required /In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates
and similar works

8
8 1808.47 Sqm 191.40 346140.39 (-) 22.59 267947.28
Description:- CPWD/ 13. 62 . 1 - Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and
manufacture of required colour to give an even shade :/Two or more coats on new work over an
under coat of suitable shade with ordinary paint of approved brand and manufacture

9 9 156065.00 cm height/
letter 5.05 788128.25 (-) 22.59 610090.08

Description:- CPWD/ 13.71/ Lettering with black Japan paint of approved brand and manufacture

10 10 1.00 Numbers 20000.00 20000.00 (-) 22.59 15482.00
Description:- Miscellaneous CPWD DSR Items for completion of work

S.No. Item
Code

Item Qty Qty Unit Unit Rate Basic Value Escl.(%) Amount Bidding
Unit

Schedule () B-IR USSOR-2019 8047754.57

1

1 85.20 MT 76366.68 6506441.14 23.31 8023092.57
Description:- 41390/Supplying fabricating and erecting welded and/or bolted and/or riveted steel
work in built up sections, trusses and framed work, staging, racks etc.for Steel Structures other than
bridge girders, using RSJ, tees, angles and channels/flats, plates, gussets, round or square bars,
cleats, bolts etc., with contractors own steel including cutting, bending, straightening, drilling,
riveting, hoisting, fixing, erecting, welding, bolting etc., with Providing stiffeners wherever required as
per approved drawing including applying a priming coat of a approved steel primer with all
contractor's materials, labour, tools & plants, lead & lift including crossing of tracks if required etc.,
complete as per specification and as directed by Engineer-in-charge.

2 2 1.00 Numbers 20000.00 20000.00 23.31 24662.00
Description:- Miscellaneous IR USSOR Items for completion of work

S.No. Item
Code

Item Qty Qty Unit Unit Rate Basic Value Escl.(%) Amount Bidding
Unit

Schedule () C-Non-Scheduled Item 675796.04

1

1 34.56 Sqm 9761.17 337346.04 AT Par 337346.04
Description:- NS/1 Manufacturing, supplying and fixing retro-reflective sign boards, made of 2mm
thick aluminum sheet or 3mm thick aluminium composite sheet, face to be fully covered with high
intensity encapsulated type heat activated retro- reflective sheeting conforming to type-IV of ASTM-
D4956-01 in yellow & black or other colour combination including subject matter, message, symbols,
borders etc. as approved by Engineer In-charge or as per IRPWM guidelines, pasted on substrate by
an adhesive backing which shall be activated by applying heat and pressure conforming to class-2 of
ASTM-D-4956-01 and fixing the same with suitable sized aluminium alloy rivets @ 20 cm c/c to back-
support frame of M.S. angle iron of size 25mm x 25mm x 3mm alongwith theft resistant measures,
mounted and fixed with 2 nos. M.S. angles of size 35mm x 35mm x 5mm to a vertical post made up
of M.S. Tee section ISMT 50mm x 50mm x 6mm, back side of board shall be with non-peelable
weather-proof paint, consisting of one coat of zinc chromate primer and two coats of epoxy paint.
Vertical post shall have black & white anti-corrosive paint or powder coating complete, as directed

2

2 3500.00 Kg 96.70 338450.00 AT Par 338450.00
Description:- NS/2 supplying and fixing protective Screen made of MS angle, tee flat, xpm GI plain
sheet etc. and fixing by welding/J hook Bolts, nuts, clamps making Cement, mortar strip to fill up the
gap between slab and bottom of screen or as suitable to site condition including one or more coats of
zinc Chromate over a coat of red Oxide on FOB/ROB between section as directed by engineer in
charge. red Oxide confirming to IS 104 and Covering Coat of Aluminum Confirming to IS 2339 to
Approved quality with all taxes , Octroi, Contractors labours materials , tools and plants lead, lift
transportation etc. (As per RDSO Drg. No. ETI/C/0068 with Latest Corrigendum)

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

Page 2 of 4 Run Date/Time: 13/02/2025 18:11:56

WDFC FIELD UNIT-JAIPUR-CIVIL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: JP-EN-Boards-2025-01 Closing Date/Time: 17/03/2025 15:00



4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Financial Criteria

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 As per Tender Document. No No Allowed
(Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 As per Tender Document. No No Allowed
(Mandatory)

5. COMPLIANCE

Check Lst

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 As per Tender Document. No No Not Allowed

Commercial-Compliance

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1

Please enter the percentage of local content in the material
being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100
for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local
content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as
incorporated in the tender conditions.

No Yes Allowed
(Optional)

General Instructions

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 As per Tender Document. No No Not Allowed

Special Conditions

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 As per Tender Document. No No Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 As per Tender Document. No No Allowed
(Mandatory)

Undertakings

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 As per Tender Document. No No Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No. Document Name Document Description
1 FinalCurveBoardTenderPSCFinal.pdf Tender Document

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017,
issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway
Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions
thereof.

Page 3 of 4 Run Date/Time: 13/02/2025 18:11:56

WDFC FIELD UNIT-JAIPUR-CIVIL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: JP-EN-Boards-2025-01 Closing Date/Time: 17/03/2025 15:00



As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not
violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: NEERAJ MEENA

Designation : APMWorks 1

Page 4 of 4 Run Date/Time: 13/02/2025 18:11:56

WDFC FIELD UNIT-JAIPUR-CIVIL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: JP-EN-Boards-2025-01 Closing Date/Time: 17/03/2025 15:00


